Environmental Management & Engineering, Inc.

437 Industrial Lane Post Office Box 19866 Birmingham, AL 35219
(205) 940-7700 Fax (205) 940-7701

June 30, 1997

VIA AIRBORNE EXPRESS

Ms. Susan L. Hugo

Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency -~
Department of Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 o

RE: Grove Valve and Regulator Company, Emeryville, CA - Reduction/Discontinue
Groundwater Monitoring for TCE Impacts from an Off-Site Source
DRS-95-E942

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Thank you for taking the time to meet with Dr. Gene Gonsoulin and myself during our
recent visit on May 21, 1997. The purpose of this letter report is to briefly summarize the
site activities to date at the Grove Valve and Regulator Company facility and to propose a
reduction and cessation in the groundwater monitoring for the site.

As you are aware, Grove Valve and Regulator Co. (Grove) has been conducting
groundwater monitoring at their former facility located at 6529 Hollis Street in Emeryville,
CA for several years now to monitor TCE which has been detected in area groundwater.
The Grove facility is situated on approximately seven acres in an area of Emeryville that
is highly developed with manufacturing, warehouses, commercial offices, etc. Grove has
been involved in the development, manufacture and sale of valves and pressure regulators
for the oil and gas industry. Based on the considerable amount of analytical data gathered
to date, it is Grove’s contention that the TCE being detected in the three groundwater
monitoring wells on-site is a migrating slug of contamination from an off-site source. This
is based on a number of facts, including the following.

. Previous off-site investigations by neighboring industries have indicated that TCE
contamination is area wide. In fact, at least 13 monitoring wells on nearby property
upgradient or cross-gradient from Grove have revealed concentrations of TCE in
groundwater.

. Elévated TCE concentrations have been present in the upgradient monitoring well
(MW-1) in every monitoring event (over 100 ppb when monitoring began in 1992).

. Grove has no history of TCE use at the site.
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. Considerable soil investigation activities on-site have revealed no apparent on-site
source. A total of 33 soil samples collected from the site have been analyzed for
VOC’s.

A review of the history of groundwater analytical data for the site indicates that the TCE
concentrations in groundwater are declining over time. As indicated by the May 1997
sampling results, which were recently submitted to you, the TCE concentration in MW-3
has dropped from 1400 ppb (January 1996) to 490 ppb (May 1997). Figure 1 summarizes
graphically the decline in TCE concentrations. Analytical data for all three monitoring
wells, dating back to 1992 is summarized in Table 1.

During our meeting, you had requested an investigation of possible exposure pathways. In
order to evaluate whether any potential receptors would likely be impacted. To address this
concern, air monitoring was performed at the only known possible exposure pathway, in the
basement of the facility adjacent to the elevator shaft where groundwater is being pumped
via a small air stripper to the sanitary sewer under permit. The monitoring was performed
by Slakey and Associates of Orinda, CA on June 20, 1997. The concentration of TCE
detected during the sampling (5 ppb) was several orders of magnitude lower than the most
stringent air quality exposure standard. Documentation regarding the air monitoring is
included in Attachment 1.

Based on the above information, we are proposing that the frequency of monitoring be
reduced as we discussed during our meeting. As discussed, an additional monitoring would
take place in approximately 6 months (December, 1997). If the results of that monitoring
continue in the trend as reflected in Figure 1, we herein request that the monitoring be
discontinued.

Should you have any questions or need further information, please let us know. We
appreciate your assistance with this project. Thank you for your kind consideration.

Sincerely, ,
Frank M. Nowicki
Vice President

FMN:njk
Enclosure

cc:  Mr. Lee DeNooyer
Mr. Stuart Brightman



FIGURE 1 - SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS
GROVE VALVE AND REGULATOR COMPANY, EMERYVILLE, CA
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TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS
(ug/L)
Grove Valve Regulator Co. WS-1 { W52 ;| MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-4ID) } MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1 | MW-1] MW-1 | MW-1 MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 | MW-2 ]| MW-2 | MW-2 | MW.-2 | MW-2 | MW-2
Emervville, CA Apr-911 Apr-91| Mar-921 Oct-92| Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95] Aug-95 | Sep-95 | Nov-95 | Jau-96 { Apr-96| Jul-96 Mar-92 | Oct-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-25 95 | Sep-95 { Nov-95 | Jan-96 | Apr-96] Jul-96
PESTICIDES & PCB'S

Aldrin NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
aipha-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ] Na NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
beta-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
delta-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
gamma-BHC NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chlordane NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDD NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDD NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDE NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDE NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND | NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDT NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDT NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Dieldrin NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan 1 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan I NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan Suoifate NA NA ND NA NA NA ] NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin NA NA KD NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin Aidehvde NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NaA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Methoxychior NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Toxaphene NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1016 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1221 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1242 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1248 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
il & grease (EPA Method S520C| NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA ND ND
rbons (EPA Method 5520 | NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA | NA NA NA

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyzed R = Replicate WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Results



TABLE 1
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

(ug/L)

Grove Valve Regulator Co. MW-2 | MW-2 MW-2D{ MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW-3 | MW.3 | MW-3 | MW.3 MW-3D| MW-3D | MW-3D | MW-3D MW-3D | MW-3D
Emervville, CA Oct-96 | Feb-97 Mar-92 | Mar-02{ Oci-92 | Feb-93 | Apr-95: Aug-95 | Sep-95 | Nov.95 | Jap-96 | Apr-96 | Jul-9% | Oct-96 Nov-95 | Jan-96 Apr-96 Jul-96 Oct-96 Feb-97
PESTICIDES & PCB'S
Aldrin NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
slphs-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
beta-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
delis-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
| gamma-BHC NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Chlordane NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDD NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDD NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDE NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2,4 DDE NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
4,4 DDT NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
2.4 DDT NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N NA NA NA
Dieldrin NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA N& NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosuifan 1 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan I NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endosulfan Sulfate NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Endrin NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Enidrin Aldehvde NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Heptachlor Epoxide NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA HNA NA
Methoxvchlor NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
Texaphene NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1016 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1221 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1232 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1242 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1248 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1254 NA NA NI ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
PCB-1260 NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
il & grease (EPA Method $520C| ND ND ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA ND ND NA NA ND ND ND ND
rocarbons (EPA Method 5520 | NA NA ND ND NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

ND = Not Detected D = Duplicate WS-1 - Elevator Shaft Sump Sample
NA = Not Analyzed R = Replicate 'WS-2 - X-ray Pit Sump Sample
Shaded Area Indicates Recent Sampling Results



ATTACHMENT 1 — Basement Air Monitoring
For TCE




| SLAKEY AND ASSOCIATES
8 A Environmenital and Process Consuliants
Engineering, Systems & Equipmen:

F.O. BOX b4 « 375 VILLAGE SQUARE « QRINDA, CALIFDRNIA gasss
PHONE: (510) 284-4164 » FAX: (510) 2540879

June 20, 1997

BY FAX : 205-940-7701

Frapk Nowicki

Environmental Management & Engineering
PO Box 19866

Birmingham, AL 35219

Re: . S5 & A 97-58%
Grove Valve Building
Ambient Air Test

Dear Mr. Nowicki: N

Further to our letter report dated June 26, 1997 we would like to reference the
level of TCE reported to several standards for exposure to TCE. Please note that
the area test results are not directly comparable to the OSHA PEL limit.
However, the area test valuc can serve as a relative evaluation of the exposurc
expected over an eight or 10 hour period.

The OSHA PEL (TWA) for TCE has been cstablished at SO ppm. This is the time
weighted exposure limit for an 8 hour exposure period. The reported value of

the arca test was 5 ppb (003 ppm).

The ASHRAE Ambient Air Quality Standard provides ;ccommcnded maximum
concentrations for various compounds in the ambient air.

For TCE, the ASHRAE Ambient Standards are:

For a 30 minute exposure: 2.93 ppm
For a 24 hour exposure: 0.916 ppm

As you can see, the reported value for TCE at the Grove Valve Building of 3 ppb
is several orders of magnitude Jess than the most stringent standard.

If you require any furthcr informaton, please feel free to conmtact us.

YN 1 Bed_

Daniei A. Bodenski, P.E.
Project Manager

26. 30. 97 04:47 M




| SLAKEY AND ASSOCIATES
S A Environmental and Process Consuliants
. Engineering Systems & Equipment

P.O. BOX 944 + 375 VILLAGE SCUARE « ORINDA, CALIFORNIA 94563
PHONE:; (510) 254-4184 - FAX: (510) 254-0579

June 26, 1997

BY FAX : 205-940-7701

Frank Nowicki

Environmental Management & Engineering
PO Box 19866

Birmingham, AL 35219

Re: S & A 97-589
" Grove Valve Building
Ambient Air Test
Revigion # 1

Dear Mr. Nowicki: s

At your direction we have taken an ambient air sample in the basement of the (_'irove
Valve building located in Emeryville, California. The sample point gelected was adjacent
to the elevator pit at 18" above the bascment floor elevation.

A passive integrated sample was taken over am eight hour pericd on Jume 20, 1997 using
a Summa canister. The test period was coutinuous from 7:00 AM to 3:00 PM',, During. the
" test period the ambient gir tcmperature at the test site varied from 62°F to 66° F.

The integrated sample was then analyzed using GC/MS in accordance with EPA Method
TO-14. A copy of the laboratory report is appended to this letter report. The laboratory
reported only ppb (by volume) quantities of several organics. Trichloroethene (TCE)
was reported at 5 ppbv.  The caption "not-detected” in the report does not establish that
there was nonc of that compound present, oniy that, if presemt, 1t was below the
detection limit of the GC/MS analysis.

If you have any questioms regarding the test protocol or amalysis, piease call We have
appreciated this opportunity to be of service to yow.

Sincerely,

ip B Slakey.
President

Eaclosure:
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Slaxsy & A530C.

AIR TOXICS LTD,

AMPLE NAME : 557-31
| 1D 96284014

EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/¥S Wull Scan

Amount (ppbv)

1
Campgund i Det. Limit {ppbv}
Fraon 12 f 0.60 Not Detected
Freen 114 0.9C Mot Datected
Chleromethane 9.90 Not Cetected
Yinyl Chioride 0.8C Not Datected
Sromomethans ], 080 .. . ....... e Not Detected,
Chioroathane .90 Net Detacted
Fraon 41 .80 Hot Detected
1.1-Dichlorostians 0.0 34
Freon 113 0.86 Not Detected
MetyisneChioride |, 90 ., L. Not Datected,
* 1-Qichiorpethans o ) 0.50 Mot Detected
cis-‘l 2-Diohioroethene (.90 Net Detected
Chiprerarm 0.90 Net Detectad
1, 1.1-Trichloroathans 0.00 21
Carhon Tetrechloride .. | 980 L. Not Detwcted
Benzene T oo P 090 Not Datectes
* 2-Dichtorosthane 0.80 Nat Datected
Trcnicrosthens .90 50
1 2-Dicnloroprepane 0.590 Not Dutacted
cie:1 3-Dichicropropene, ... 680 L LLL.iol.... Not Detected
Tolusne 1.80 1.2
trane-1,3-Dichicropropene 0.50 Net Detected
1,1, 2-Trichiorosthene 0.0 Mot Detwoted
Twirachlorosthens 0,50 Not Dateotad.
Ethylene Qlbromide 080 . .. ... ...l Net Datested
Chisrobenzens £.80 Not Detectad: -
Ethyl Banzens 0.0 Net Detected
m,p-Xylane 0.0 Not Detacted
o.Xyiane Q.90 Mot Detected
Styrene L. | 980 L. Not Detecied _ _
1,1.2.2-Tarachioroethane =~ 777 0.60 ’ Not Datectsd.
1,3.6-Trimuthylbenzone 0.50 Not Detacted
1.2.4-Trimethylbenzene ! 0.90 Net Datected.
1,3-Dichisrebenzene f 0.80 Not Detected.
LA-Dichlorcbenzens AN 090 . Net Owteripd.
Chicratgiusne ’ :T 080 . Nat Datected:
1,2-Dichiorobsnzene ; 0.50 Not Detected:
1,2 4-THEROrObanTeNe f 0.90 Not Detectad:.
Haachisrobutadiens 1 0.90 Not Datactad:
Propylene e Lo, 36, .. ... .. . Mot Detwctad. __
1.3-Butndiens * ir EY Mot Datected-
Acstons i 38 78
Caton Disufide | ax Not Datectnd:
2-Propanel i 3a 34
trang-1 2-Dighiorogthens L..... 38 .. Not Datactes,
Yinyl Acstele ! 38 Net Detected
|
|
: Page 2
22,37 12:5% M POZ
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ATR TOXICS LTD.
AMPLE NAME : $87-01
| ID#: 5706244014

EPA m'}'nan TO-14 GC/MS Full Sean

Campound l Det Limit (ppbv) Amount {patv)
Chloroprene l 3.8 Not Outacted
2-Butanone (Methyl Ethyi Ketane) ! 38 Mot Detected
Hexana i 3.5 Mot Detected
Tetratiydraturan i 2§ Net Detocted
Cyciohwane U DU T T Mot Detactqd, , .
1,4-Dioxane 38 25
Bromodiehloromaethane l as Nat Datectad
4-Mathyl-2.pentanane | a8 Nat Detected
2-+exancne ? 3.8 Net Detected
Dibromachioromathane T 38, ... ..., e e Not Detected
Srameferm [ 38 Mot Cetected
4-Ethyitoluena i 38 Hot Detected
Ethane! ‘ i 36 Not Detected
Muthy! tarlButyl Ether ' | s Mot Cetected
Heptane = e Lo .. k5 e eeae . Not Detacted
1
Cantsiner Type: 8 Liter Summa Clnimli
Surrogates | % Recevery Methad Limits
Qaotafiuorstciuens ! 108 70130
Tolusne-d8 £ 102 70-130
4-Bromefluersheszens 5 e 70-130
)
l .
I
i
i
|
I
|
|
- i
1
;
i
!
!
i Paga 3
38, 28,97 12:59 PM
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t
AIR TOXICS LTD.

NAME : Lab Bingk
ID#: D706254-02A

HOD T0-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Compound i Dut. Limi (ppbv) __Amount {ppbvy)

Ereon 12 i Q.60 © Net Qetectad
Frasn 114 Q.50 . Not Detected
Chigramethane .50 : Not Dutscted
Vinyl Chileride 0.50 . Not Detected
Bromamethane 0.50 . Mot Detscted

Fraon 11 0.50 haot Detected
1, 1-0lchiorverhens 0.50 Mot Datected
Freon 113 0.580 Not Detected

1,{-Dichiorouthane 0.80 ' Not Datected
cia-1,2-Dichicrosthane : 0.50 Not Oetected
Chigroform r 0.60 Not Dytectad
* 1,1 Trichiorastmne « ; 080 Not Detactad
Carbon Tewmohiaride | . L Not Dstected,
+ 2-Dichiorcethans 0.50 Not Detected
Trchiorosthene 0.80 Not Detected
1,2-Dlchiorgpropane 0.50 Nat Detacted

t olucne : 0.50 ot Detocted
trans-1, 3-Dichioropropens. 0.5 Not Detactad
1,1.2-Trichioroetiene .80 Nat Detected.

Totrachicroathane i 0.50 Not Detactad.

Chiorobenzane .50 ‘ Not Detected.
Etity! Banzens 0.50 Not Detectod -
m,p-Xylene Q.50 Net Catected

1,1, 2=-Terachioronthane 1
1,3,5-TrimsthylbenZense i
1,2 4-Trimstnytbenzens i
1,3-Dichicrobenzens | 0.50 Not Detested-
1,4Dichiorobenzens [_
Chilsrotoigene I
1,2-Dichlorobentins }
1,2.4-Trichiorobenzene |
Hexachicrobutadlens . !

1,3-Butadiens cet 2.0 Mot Datected:
Azetons ! 20 Net Detsqted:
Carbon Disyifide | 20 Not Cetectad:
2-Propenal | 20 Not Datectad
trans-1,2-Dichiorosthens s 20 Nat Oetegted;
melkélt'lh """"""

I Banrene Q.50 Not Oetectad
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EPA METHOD TO-14 GC/MS Full Scan

Compound l Dat. Limit (ppbv) . Amount (ppbvi
Ghicroprene } 20 : ::tt gMd
2-Buancne (Methy] Ethyi Ketone) } ig o Dm
Hexane o : ltnctld‘
Tat refuran ! 29 Nat Cutected
o ' Nat Datacted
Cyciehexane ea e - ' ..... ?g .......... e r e e o Dtteg
1,4-Oioxene 2 etected
Bremodichioramethans : 2.0 ::: Detectad
4-Meathy-2-pentanone i 2.0 Nt DM
Z-Hwcancne i 2.0 et BW“
D.ng.nl!.i“.h.?'?.m..t!".n.' ................ .2 .u -------------------- Tm M‘D' DO R A
Sromofarm 20 Net DM
4=Cthyltoivane i i g et tected
E*hanal Datectod
. Not Detected
Mathyi tert-Bityl Ether | 20
Heptane ..., Paeee 2 Not Datectsd .
Container Type: NA {
Surrogsies I % Recovery Moth;;_":i:\m
Qotatiuorotoiyene ‘ 107 70170
Tolyena-dé i 89 20130
4.Bromofluorobanzane ; 84 )
i "
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